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DG -1145 Process Development Questions

These are the comments and questions that were submitted during the DG-1145 public
workshop held on March 15, 2006

1-1 When will the website be available to accept questions?  

Response: The website will be available to accept questions by the April 20 public meeting.

1-2 The development of DG-1145 and many sections in the standard review plan (SRP) are
behind schedule tangible measure been taken to improve schedule performance?
What measurable metrics are available to restore public confidence in the NRC’s
schedule?  

Response: DG-1145 is guidance for combined license (COL) applicants.  Its goal is to
provide the complete set of information needed for COL applicants to prepare
and submit COL applications that reference an early site permit, a design
certification, both or neither. The goal is to issue DG-1145 in June. The SRP is
guidance for the NRC reviewers to review COL applications.  This effort has
been prioritized to support NRC staff review of COL applications.

1-3 Would the NRC consider having a focused discussion on equipment qualification and
other operational programs with respect to the information expected to be described in
the final safety analysis report (FSAR)?  

Response: NRC will discuss each operational program associated with SECY-05-0197,
“Review of Operational Programs in a Combined License Application and
Generic Energy Planning Inspections, Test, Analyses, and Acceptance Criteria”
in each public meeting associated with that particular section of DG-1145.  For
example, the equipment qualification will be discussed in the public meeting that
covers Section C.I.3, “Design of Structures, Components, Equipment, and
Systems”.

1-4 Please consider separating non security sections of chapter 13 for earlier Regulatory
Guide (RG) discussion. 

Response: A section of DG-1145 will be discussed when it has completed Its legal review.  
Although particular sections will not be discussed at the initial public meeting,
specific topics can be discussed in followup public meetings.

1-5 As the areas of training & procedures can be done in a standardized manner,  early
discussion of NRC’s proposed “to do” list in these areas would be helpful. 

Response: The training operational program items will be included in the public meeting
presentation of Section C.I.13, “Conduct of Operations.”
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1-6 It is suggested that NRC consider having smaller group discussions on particular topics
at future public meetings.  A large group presentation is not conducive to free exchange. 
Also both NRC and industry inputs should be made available in advance. 

Response: The NRC will accommodate smaller breakout groups on particular topics at
future public meetings.

 
1-7 Chapter 4 was referenced by several people from both the NRC and industry as a direct

lift from the design control document (DCD).  A considerable amount of new information 
is required for chapter 4 of the combined license (COL) because a first cycle design
(length, enrichments, burnable poison (BP) loadings, power distributions, safety
analysis) is needed.  

Response: The DG is intended to cover not every concluded deviation but only those
deviations in a COL application recognized in Part 52.  However, it is understood
that certain areas in a design certification will be updated when a site is
referenced. With regard to fuel issues, there are COL action items and Tier 2
areas of the DCD that address these deviations.

1-8  How can hyper links be incorporated into electronic submittals, if a file loses any  
external file linkage once it is placed in ADAMS? 

Response: NRC will discuss electronic submittal of COL applications in the public meeting
that discusses Section C.IV.2, “Submittal Specifications.”

1-9 What electronic submittal limitations exist for combined license (COL) application
submittals?

Response: NRC will discuss electronic submittal of COL applications in the public meeting
that   discusses Section C.IV.2, “Submittal Specifications.”

1-10 What electronic packaging would best facilitate an expeditious NRC review?

Response: NRC will discuss electronic submittal of COL applications in the public meeting
that discusses Section C.IV.2, “Submittal Specifications.”
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1-11 The concern over the omission of review coverage relating to 10 CFR 20.1406 for the
AP1000 is understood.  This is a generic item that would apply to all combined license
(COL) applications. The AP1000 Design Certification Rule (Part 52, Appendix D) notes
that generic changes are governed by the provisions in 52.63(a)(1). NRC should follow
the process outlined in 52.63(a)(1) to include this as a change to the AP1000 Design
Certification. This should not simply be a “slipped in” as part of the COL process.  

Response: The decommissioning requirements specified in 10 CFR 20.1406 have both
design and operational components.  The operational portion of this requirement
is part of the radiation protection operational program and will be addressed in
the review of that program during the COL application.

1-12 Will sections C.III.1 and C.III.2 define what should be covered in the certified design and
early site permit (ESP), or will these sections only reflect what is already in the AP1000
Design Control Document or existing ESP? 

Response: Sections C.III.1 and C.III.2 will provide the remaining technical topics to review in
a COL application that references a certified design and an ESP.  The
information needed for the NRC staff to review these topics will be included. 

1-13 Much of the discussion recognizes variety in the combined license (COL) application
(e.g., reference to Design Certification application & ESP application). As a result, the
NRC has stated a need for plant- and/or applicant-specific discussions. Yet, in pre-
application meetings, the NRC is saying it does not have the time or resources for such
plant- or applicant-specific discussions. Therefore, NRC has indicated it will undertake
design-centered reviews and interact with the COL applicants according to which design
certification referenced in their application.  Please reconcile these different messages.

Response: The NRC has undertaken the development of DG-1145, in part, to facilitate
talking with multiple potential COL applicants about the development of their
COL applications. The staff does anticipate addressing site specific issues with
individual COL applicants before an application is submitted and during COL
review.  The DG-1145 public workshops are intended to reduce the number and
scope of those interactions.


